completed contracts at the date of initial application.

FRS 115 uses the terms ‘contract asset’ and ‘contract liability’ to describe what might more
commonly be known as ‘accrued revenue’ and ‘deferred revenue’, however the Standard does
not prohibit an entity from using alternative descriptions in the statement of financial position.
The Club has adopted the terminology used in FRS 115 to describe such balances. Contract
liabilities in 2018 has been adjusted to conform to the current year’s presentation.

The Club’s significant accounting policies for its revenue streams are disclosed in Note 2. Apart
from providing more extensive disclosures on the Club’s revenue transactions, the financial
statement line items are not affected by the application of FRS 115 for the current year and at
the date of initial application.

The effects of adoption of FRS 115 under the modified retrospective approach are presented
and explained below:

(A) Impact on the Statement of Financial Position of the Club as at 1 July 2018
   (date of initial application)

Previously reported
as at 30 June 2018

Adoption of
FRS 115 (Note)

Adjusted as at 1 July
2018

$ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash
   equivalents

54,814,036 - 54,814,036

Due from members 1,761,721 - 1,761,721

Transferable club
   memberships

23,558 - 23,558

Prepayments 232,270 - 232,270

Other receivables 265,502 - 265,502

Consumable stocks 520,437 - 520,437

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
   equipment

52,624,892 - 52,624,892

Investment securities 12,227 - 12,227

Current liabilities

Trade payables and
   accrual

3,538,763 - 3,538,763

Other payables 4,532,732 (59,719) (a) 4,473,013

Fees received in
   advance from
   potential members

609,448 - 609,448

Members’ deposits 820,605 (366,355) (a) 454,250

Contract liabilities - 426,074 (a) 426,074

Provision for taxation 125,722 - 125,722

Club Funds

Operating Fund 3,200,005 - 3,200,005

Capital Fund 97,427,368 - 97,427,368

39   The American Club
2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 June 2019

2.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

(B) Impact on the Statement of Financial Position of the Club as at 30 June 2019
   (current reporting period)

(a) Prepayments are paid upfront as part of the initial sales transaction whereas revenue is
recognised over time when services are provided to the customer. The amount previously
recognised as deferred income and members’ deposits have been reclassified as contract
liability.

The adoption of FRS 109 and FRS 115 did not have a material impact on the Statement of
Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and Statement of Cash Flows.

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following FRS that is relevant
to the group was issued but not yet effective:

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019.

•	FRS 116 Leases

Under
previous FRS

Adoption of
FRS 115 (Note)

Under
new FRS

$ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 29,374,675 - 29,374,675

Due from members 2,105,294 - 2,105,294

Transferable club memberships 23,558 - 23,558

Prepayments 342,425 - 342,425

Other receivables 267,361 - 267,361

Consumable stocks 566,605 - 566,605

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 67,555,130 - 67,555,130

Financial assets at fair value
   through other comprehensive
   income

10,242 - 10,242

Current liabilities

Trade payables and accrual 4,387,481 - 4,387,481

Other payables 4,737,976 (28,889) (a) 4,709,087

Fees received in advance from
   potential members

492,282 - 492,282

Members’ deposits 850,234 (405,484) (a) 444,750

Current liabilities - 434,373 (a) 434,373

Provision for taxation 118,891 -  118,891

Club Funds

Operating Fund 3,200,005 - 3,200,005

Capital Fund 86,458,421 - 86,458,421

40   The American Club
2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 June 2019

2.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

FRS 116 Leases

The Standard provides a comprehensive model for the identification of lease arrangements
and their treatment in the financial statements of both lessees and lessors. The identification
of leases, distinguishing between leases and service contracts, are determined on the basis of
whether there is an identified asset controlled by the customer.

Significant changes to lessee accounting are introduced, with the distinction between operating